ORDINANCE NO. 7-2012

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 194 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORTHFIELD ENTITLED GAMES OF CHANCE

BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Northfield in the County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 2. Chapter 194 of the Code of the City of Northfield is hereby amended by adding new subsections entitled as follows:

§194-2. Municipal Approval

The Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized and delegated the authority to approve the granting of raffle and bingo licenses in accordance with Bingo Licensing Law and Raffle Licensing Law, as administered by the New Jersey Legalized Games of Chance Control Commission.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance arc, to the extent of such inconsistency, hereby repealed.

Should any section, clause, sentence, phrase or provision of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage, adoption and publication in the manner prescribed by law.

Vincent Mazzeo, Mayor

Mary Canesi, RMC, Municipal Clerk

The above Ordinance was introduced and passed on its first reading at a regular meeting of the Council of the City of Northfield, New Jersey held on June 26, 2012, and will be taken up for a second reading, public hearing and final passage at a meeting of said Council held on July 24, 2012 in Council Chambers, City Hall, Northfield, New Jersey.

FIRST READING:	June 26, 2012
PUBLICATION:	June 30, 2012
SECOND READING:	July 24, 2012
PUBLICATION:	July 28, 2012